
NOTICE OF MEETING FOR THE PROBATE TRIAL AND PROCEDURE 
COMMITTEE OF THE TRUST AND ESTATE SECTION AND ELDER LAW SECTION 

OF THE COLORADO BAR ASSOCIATION 
 

March 4, 2020 at 10 a.m. 
 

Location: 
COLORADO BAR ASSOCIATION 

Suite 1700, West 1 
1290 Broadway 

Denver, Colorado 80203 
(303) 860-1115 

 
Call in information, please dial 1-571-317-3122 and put in Access Code 459-334-869 

 
AGENDA 

1. Welcome and Introductions  

2. Review of Minutes from February 5, 2019/Approval 

3. Chair’s Report  

a. Probate Bench Book – Kathy Seidel 

4. New Business or Requests 

a. In the Matter of the Estate of Trevino; Amicus Brief 

5. Updates/Reports 

a. CRPP Rule 40(d) regarding discovery in probate cases.  Kathy Seidel/Aaron 
Evans/Jody Pilmer/Zach Schlichting  

b. Cost Recovery and Compensation Act; C.R.S. § 15-10-604 re procedure and 
process and CRPP.  Marc Darling 

c. Update from Subcommittee investigating due process surrounding addition of 
persons believed to have exploited the elderly to list maintained by Departments 
of Human Services.  Lindsay Andrew/Spencer Crona 

d. C.R.S. §15-14-714(8) Powers of Attorney and agent’s duty to account.  Marcie 
McMinimee 

e. Elective share issues.  Zach Schlicting 

f. Section 15-12-723 citations (location in UPC).  Letty Maxfield/Zach 
Schlicting/Jodie Pilmer 

g. Conservator’s Annual Report - Tabled. 

 
6. Adjournment 
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NEXT MEETING: April 1, 2020 @ 10 a.m.  
 
REMINDER:  Join the Committee through CBA Membership Department – email 
membership@cobar.org – all notices and updates are sent through the CBA 

mailto:membership@cobar.org


Probate Trial and Procedure Committee  

Minutes of the February 5, 2019 Meeting 

The Probate Trial and Procedure Committee met on February 5, 2020 at the Colorado Bar 
Association Offices, 1290 Broadway Suite1700.  The meeting was called to order at 
approximately 10:00am. 

The following members were present or participated by phone: 

Tim Bounds – bounds@evancase.com 
Norv Brasch – norv@tealaw.com 
Tawni Brix – tbrix@hardinwaldriplaw.com 
Lynne Bruzzese – lynne@tealaw.com  
Shari Caton – caton@pckpc.com 
Gary Clexton – gclexton@m-s-lawyers.com 
Aaron Evans – evans@evanscase.com 
John Ferguson – john@johnfergusonplc.com 

 Gunther Goetz – gunther@goetzlawoffice.com 
Todd Kastetter – tkastetter@probatetrials.com 
Keith Lapuyade – keith.lapuyade@overtonlawfirm.com 
Frieda Leonard – frieda@leonardlawplanning.com 
Letty Maxfield – letty@tealaw.com 
Marcie McMinimee – Mmcminimee@steenrodlaw.com 
James Miller – jmiller@brownandcrona.com 
Sal Quintana – s.quintana@qlegalservices.com 
Patricia Rankin – prankin99@gmail.com 
Tom Rodriguez – Tom@elderlawcolorado.com 
Jamie Roth – jamie@jamierothlaw.com 

 Catherine Seal – cas@kirtlandseal.com 
 Sandra Sigler – sandra@zumaltsigler.com 
 Courtney Smitz – courtney@lotusfiduciarygroup.com 

Ernest Staggs – estaggs@staggsmorris.com 
Douglas Traeger – dtraeger@lathropgage.com 

 Herb Tucker – htucker@wadeash.com 
 Alexander Urban – urban@evanscase.com 

Annie White – annie@pearmanlawfirm.com 
 Nathan Williams – nathan@solemlaw.com 

Zach Woodward – zach@solemlaw.com 
 Kris Zumalt – kris@zumaltlaw.com 
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1 Approval of Minutes of Prior Meeting 

The minutes of the December 4, 2019 meeting were approved.  

2 Chair’s Report 

a. Probate Bench Book – Project is moving forward. 

3 New Business or Requests  

a. Cost Recovery and Compensation Act:  Marc Darling has agreed to chair committee 
but has requested a co-chair. Marcie McMinimee agreed to co-chair.  Marc will 
attend March PT&P meeting.  In the interim, he requested that those interested in the 
issues send him an email regarding:  what changes do you want; what works; what 
doesn’t work; what needs to be fixed?  Kathy Seidel requested that those interested in 
participating in the committee send her an email. 

b. Letty Maxfield reported that the remote notary bill that has been introduced does not 
protect content of documents and that it is not likely that prohibitions will be added to 
the statute.  Remote notarization hasn’t passed yet but probably will.  Lettie is 
concerned that argument will be put forth that party is entitled to remote notary files 
because privilege has been waived.  She argued for addition to statute that there is no 
waiver of attorney/client privilege as a result of remote notarization. 

c. C.R.S. § 15-12-723 Hearings.  Letty Maxfield raised an issue regarding the placement 
of this statutory provision in Title 12 as opposed to Title 10.  As it stands now, it only 
applies to probate proceedings and if moved to judicial toolbox of Title 10 would 
apply to all fiduciaries.  Herb Tucker agreed to speak with Jody Pilmer and Zach 
Schlicting (who wrote this section for the Bench Book) about this issue 

4 Updates/Reports 

b. Litigation Updates –  
a. Update on Rabin v. Freidrich (In re Estate of Rabin) – no amicus brief to be 

filed by section; issues on appeal read into record. 
b. In re Rademacher v. Greshler - Herb Tucker gave a summary of the facts and 

issues of this complicated malpractice case and tied it to concerns similar to 
Rabin as it involved a dispute over access to attorney files.  Herb expressed 
concerns regarding confidentiality, ethics opinions and what may be a trend 
by the courts for increased oversight of personal representatives and a burden 
upon them to show that access to attorney files are needed for the 
administration of an estate.  Keith Lapuyade opined that in his experience, 



trial courts usually allow discovery of attorney files but appellate courts tend 
to be more protective. 

c. Conservator’s Annual Report – Tabled 
d. CRPP Rule 40(d) – Approved by Elder Law Section this morning.  Will be presented 

to SRC and T&E Council for approval today. 
e. Due process concerns re “exploitation list’ maintained by Departments of Human 

Services – No changes.   
f. C.R.S.  §15-14-714(8) re Powers of Attorney and Agent’s duty to report.  No Update. 
g. Elective share if SS is incapacitated; process for determining incapacity when 

evaluation is ordered.  Zach Schlicting. No update. 

5 Adjournment  

The meeting adjourned at approximately 11:00am. 

 


































	PT&P 3.4.20 Agenda
	AGENDA
	REMINDER:  Join the Committee through CBA Membership Department – email membership@cobar.org – all notices and updates are sent through the CBA


	PT&P 2019.2.5 Minutes of Meeting
	1 Approval of Minutes of Prior Meeting
	2 Chair’s Report
	3 New Business or Requests
	4 Updates/Reports

	Trevino Amicus Request

